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1 Identification
· Product identifier
· Trade name: Chitosan Clarifier
· Product code: No other identifiers
· Recommended use and restriction on use
· Recommended use:Water conditioner
· Restrictions on use: Contact manufacturer
·Details of the supplier of the Safety Data Sheet
·Manufacturer/Supplier:
NC Brands L.P.
40 Richards Ave
Norwalk, CT 06854
(800) 753-1233


· Emergency telephone number:
CHEMTREC
1-800-424-9300 (US/Canada)
+01 703-527-3887 (International)


2 Hazard(s) identification
·Classification of the substance or mixture
The product is not classified as hazardous according to the Globally Harmonized System (GHS).


· Label elements
·GHS label elements Not regulated.
· Hazard pictograms: Not regulated.
· Signal word: Not regulated.
· Hazard statements: Not regulated.
· Precautionary statements: Not regulated.
·Other hazards There are no other hazards not otherwise classified that have been identified.


3 Composition/information on ingredients
· Chemical characterization: Mixtures
· Components: None in reportable quantities.


4 First-aid measures
·Description of first aid measures
· After inhalation:
Unlikely route of exposure.
Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of complaints.
· After skin contact:
Immediately rinse with water.
If skin irritation is experienced, consult a doctor.


(Cont'd. on page 2)
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· After eye contact:
Remove contact lenses if worn, if possible.
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.
· After swallowing:
Rinse out mouth and then drink plenty of water.
Do not induce vomiting; immediately call for medical help.
·Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed:
Slight irritant effect on skin and mucous membranes.
Slight irritant effect on eyes.
Gastric or intestinal disorders when ingested.
Diarrhea.
· Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed:
No relevant information available.


5 Fire-fighting measures
· Extinguishing media
· Suitable extinguishing agents:
The product is not flammable.
Use fire fighting measures that suit the environment.
· For safety reasons unsuitable extinguishing agents: None.
· Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture
Formation of toxic gases is possible during heating or in case of fire.
·Advice for firefighters
· Protective equipment:
Wear self-contained respiratory protective device.
Wear fully protective suit.


6 Accidental release measures
· Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures:
Ensure adequate ventilation.
· Environmental precautions:
Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage
system.
·Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).
Send for recovery or disposal in suitable receptacles.
·Reference to other sections:
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.


(Cont'd. on page 3)
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7 Handling and storage
·Handling
· Precautions for safe handling: Use only in well ventilated areas.
· Information about protection against explosions and fires: No special measures required.
·Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
· Storage
· Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles:
Storage area should be dry and well-ventilated.
· Information about storage in one common storage facility: Store away from foodstuffs.
· Specific end use(s): No relevant information available.


8 Exposure controls/personal protection
·Control parameters
· Components with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
The product does not contain any relevant quantities of materials with critical values that have to be
monitored at the workplace.


· Exposure controls
· Personal protective equipment:
·General protective and hygienic measures:
The usual precautionary measures for handling chemicals should be followed.
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
· Engineering controls: No relevant information available.
· Breathing equipment: Not required under normal conditions of use.
· Protection of hands:
Not required.
Protection may be required for spills.
Gloves are advised for repeated or prolonged contact.
· Eye protection:


Safety glasses


Follow relevant national guidelines concerning the use of protective eyewear.
· Body protection: Not required under normal conditions of use.
· Limitation and supervision of exposure into the environment
Avoid release to the environment.
·Risk management measures See Section 7 for additional information.


(Cont'd. on page 4)
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9 Physical and chemical properties
· Information on basic physical and chemical properties
· Appearance:
Form: Liquid
Color: Various colors


·Odor: Odorless
·Odor threshold: Not determined.


· pH-value at 20 °C (68 °F): 3-4.5
·Melting point/Melting range: Not determined.
· Boiling point/Boiling range: 100 °C (212 °F)


· Flash point: Not applicable.


· Flammability (solid, gaseous): Not applicable.


· Auto-ignition temperature: Not determined.


· Decomposition temperature: Not determined.


· Danger of explosion: Product does not present an explosion hazard.


· Explosion limits
Lower: Not determined.
Upper: Not determined.


·Oxidizing properties: Not determined.


· Vapor pressure: Not determined.


· Density:
Relative density: Not determined.
Vapor density: Not determined.
Evaporation rate: Not determined.


· Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water: Fully miscible.


· Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water): Not determined.
· Viscosity
Dynamic: Not determined.
Kinematic: Not determined.


·Other information No relevant information available.


10 Stability and reactivity
·Reactivity: No relevant information available.
· Chemical stability: Stable under normal temperatures and pressures.
· Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided:
No decomposition if used and stored according to specifications.
· Possibility of hazardous reactions: Reacts with strong acids and alkali.
·Conditions to avoid: Excessive heat.


(Cont'd. on page 5)
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· Incompatible materials: No relevant information available.
·Hazardous decomposition products:
Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide
Nitrogen oxides (NOx)


11 Toxicological information
· Information on toxicological effects
· Acute toxicity:
· LD/LC50 values that are relevant for classification: None.
· Primary irritant effect:
·On the skin: Slight irritant effect on skin and mucous membranes.
·On the eye: Slight irritant effect on eyes.
· Sensitization: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer):
None of the ingredients are listed.


· NTP (National Toxicology Program):
None of the ingredients are listed.


·OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety & Health Administration):
None of the ingredients are listed.
· Probable route(s) of exposure:
Ingestion.
Eye contact.
Skin contact.
· Acute effects (acute toxicity, irritation and corrosivity): No relevant information available.
· Repeated dose toxicity: No relevant information available.
· CMR effects (carcinogenity, mutagenicity and toxicity for reproduction)
·Germ cell mutagenicity: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· Carcinogenicity: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· Reproductive toxicity: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· STOT-single exposure: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· STOT-repeated exposure: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· Aspiration hazard: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.


12 Ecological information
· Toxicity
· Aquatic toxicity No relevant information available.
· Persistence and degradability No relevant information available.
· Bioaccumulative potential: No relevant information available.
·Mobility in soil: No relevant information available.
·Additional ecological information
·General notes: Generally not hazardous for water


(Cont'd. on page 6)
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·Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
· PBT: Not applicable.
· vPvB: Not applicable.
·Other adverse effects: No relevant information available.


13 Disposal considerations
·Waste treatment methods
· Recommendation:
Smaller quantities can be disposed of with household waste.
Small amounts may be diluted with plenty of water and washed away. Dispose of bigger amounts in
accordance with Local Authority requirements.
The user of this material has the responsibility to dispose of unused material, residues and containers in
compliance with all relevant local, state and federal laws and regulations regarding treatment, storage and
disposal for hazardous and nonhazardous wastes.


·Uncleaned packagings
· Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.


14 Transport information
·UN-Number
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA Not regulated.


·UN proper shipping name
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA Not regulated.


· Transport hazard class(es)
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA
· Class Not regulated.


· Packing group
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA Not regulated.


· Environmental hazards
·Marine pollutant: No


· Special precautions for user Not applicable.


· Transport in bulk according to Annex II of
MARPOL73/78 and the IBC Code Not applicable.


(Cont'd. on page 7)
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15 Regulatory information
· Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or
mixture
· United States (USA)
· SARA
· Section 302 (extremely hazardous substances):
None of the ingredients are listed.


· Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):
None of the ingredients are listed.


· Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):
None of the ingredients are listed.


· TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
All ingredients are listed.
· Proposition 65 (California)
· Chemicals known to cause cancer:
None of the ingredients are listed.


· Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for females:
None of the ingredients are listed.


· Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for males:
None of the ingredients are listed.


· Chemicals known to cause developmental toxicity:
None of the ingredients are listed.
· Carcinogenic categories
· EPA (Environmental Protection Agency):
None of the ingredients are listed.


· IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer):
None of the ingredients are listed.


· NIOSH-Ca (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health):
None of the ingredients are listed.


· Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL):
All ingredients are listed.


·Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.


16 Other information
This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.


· Date of preparation / last revision 09/07/2016 / -
(Cont'd. on page 8)
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· Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety
OSHA: Occupational Safety & Health
LDLo: Lowest Lethal Dose Observed
· Sources
Website, European Chemicals Agency (echa.europa.eu)
Website, US EPA Substance Registry Services (ofmpub.epa.gov/sor internet/registry/substreg/home/
overview/home.do)
Website, Chemical Abstracts Registry, American Chemical Society (www.cas.org)
Patty's Industrial Hygiene, 6th ed., Rose, Vernon, ed. ISBN: ISBN: 978-0-470-07488-6
Casarett and Doull's Toxicology: The Basic Science of Poisons, 8th Ed., Klaasen, Curtis D., ed., ISBN:
978-0-07-176923-5.
Safety Data Sheets, Individual Manufacturers


SDS Prepared by:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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1 Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l'entreprise
· Identificateur de produit
· Nom du produit: Chitosan Clarifier
· Code du produit: pas d'autres identificateurs
· Utilisations recommandés et restrictions d'usage
· Utilisations recommandés: Agent conditionnant pour l'eau
· Restrictions d'usage: Consulter le fabricant ou le fournisseur.
·Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
· Producteur/fournisseur:
NC Brands L.P.
40 Richards Ave
Norwalk, CT 06854
(800) 753-1233


· Numéro d'appel d'urgence:
CHEMTREC
1-800-424-9300 (US/Canada)
+01 703-527-3887 (Internationale)


2 Identification des dangers
·Classification de la substance ou du mélange
Le produit n'est pas classifié selon le Système Général Harmonisé (GHS).


· Éléments d'étiquetage
· Éléments d'étiquetage SGH néant
· Pictogrammes de danger néant
·Mention d'avertissement néant
·Mentions de danger néant
· Conseils de prudence Néant
·Autres dangers Il n'y a pas d'autres dangers identifiés qui sont ne pas classifiés.


3 Composition/informations sur les composants
· Caractérisation chimique: Mélanges
· Composants dangereux: Néant en quantities rapportable.


4 Premiers secours
·Description des premiers secours
· Après inhalation:
Route d'exposition peu probable.
Donner de l'air frais, consulter un médecin en cas de troubles.
· Après contact avec la peau:
Laver immédiatement à l'eau.
En cas d'irritation cutanée, consulter un médecin.


(suite page 2)
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· Après contact avec les yeux:
Retirer les lentilles de contact, si porté et si possible.
Rincer les yeux, pendant plusieurs minutes, sous l'eau courante en écartant bien les paupières. Si les
troubles persistent, consulter un médecin.
· Après ingestion:
Rincer la bouche et boire ensuite d'eau en abondance.
Ne pas faire vomir, demander d'urgence une assistance médicale.
· Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés
Légèrement irritant pour la peau et les muqueuses.
Légèrement irritant pour les yeux.
Troubles gastro intestinaux en cas d'ingestion.
La diarrhea.
· Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.


5 Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie
·Moyens d'extinction
·Moyens d'extinction:
Le produit n'est pas inflammable.
Adapter les mesures d'extinction d'incendie à l'environnement.
· Produits extincteurs déconseillés pour des raisons de sécurité: Aucun.
·Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Possibilité de formation de gaz toxiques en cas d'échauffement ou d'incendie.
·Conseils aux pompiers
· Equipement spécial de sécurité:
Porter un appareil de respiration indépendant de l'air ambiant.
Porter un vêtement de protection totale.


6 Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle
· Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence
Veiller à une aération suffisante.
· Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement:
Ne pas laisser le produit, non dilué ou en grande quantité, pénétrer la nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les
canalisations.
·Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage:
Recueillir les liquides à l'aide d'un produit absorbant (sable, kieselguhr, neutralisant d'acide, liant universel,
sciure).
Mettre dans des conteneurs spéciaux de récupération ou d'élimination.
·Référence à d'autres rubriques
Afin d'obtenir des informations pour une manipulation sûre, consulter le rubrique 7.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur les équipements de protection personnels, consulter le rubrique 8.


(suite page 3)







Page: 3/8
Fiche Signalétique


Selon le règlement canadien SIMDUT 2015 et les règlements d'OSHA
aux États-Unis


Date d'impression: 07.09.2016 Révision: 07.09.2016


Nom du produit: Chitosan Clarifier


(suite de la page 2)


43.0


Afin d'obtenir des informations sur l'élimination, consulter le rubrique 13.


7 Manipulation et stockage
·Manipulation:
· Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
N'employer que dans des secteurs bien aérés.
· Préventions des incendies et des explosions: Aucune mesure particulière n'est requise.
·Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités
· Stockage:
· Exigences concernant les lieux et conteneurs de stockage:
La zone de stockage doit être sec et bien aéré.
· Indications concernant le stockage commun: Ne pas stocker avec les aliments.
·Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s) Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.


8 Contrôles de l'exposition/protection individuelle
· Paramètres de contrôle
· Composants présentant des valeurs-seuil à surveiller par poste de travail:
Le produit ne contient pas en quantité significative des substances présentant des valeurs-seuil à
surveiller par poste de travail.
· DNEL Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
· PNEC Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
·Contrôles de l'exposition
· Equipement de protection individuel:
·Mesures générales de protection et d'hygiène:
Respecter les mesures de sécurité usuelles pour l'utilisation de produits chimiques.
Tenir à l'écart des produits alimentaires, des boissons et de la nourriture pour animaux.
·Mesures d'ingénierie spécifiques: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
· Protection respiratoire: Non requise en conditions normales d'utilisation.
· Protection des mains:
Pas nécessaire.
Protection peut être requise en cas des déversements.
Les gants sont conseillés pour contact répété ou prolongé.
· Protection des yeux:


Lunettes de protection


Suivez les directives nationales pertinentes concernant l'utilisation de lunettes de protection.
· Protection du corps: Non requise en conditions normales d'utilisation.
· Limitation et contrôle de l'exposition environnementale Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement.


(suite page 4)
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·Mesures de gestion des risques Voir la Section 7 pour des informations supplémentaires.


9 Propriétés physiques et chimiques
· Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles
· Aspect:
Forme: Liquide
Couleur: Couleurs diverses


·Odeur: Inodore
· Seuil olfactif: Non déterminé.


· Point d'éclair Non applicable.


· Inflammabilité (solide, gazeux): Non applicable.


· Température d'inflammation: Non déterminé.


· Température de décomposition: Non déterminé.


· Danger d'explosion: Le produit n'est pas explosif.


· Limites d'explosion:
Inférieure: Non déterminé.
Supérieure: Non déterminé.


· Propriétés comburantes Non déterminé.


· Pression de vapeur: Non déterminé.


· Densité:
Densité relative Non déterminé.
Densité de vapeur. Non déterminé.
Vitesse d'évaporation Non déterminé.


· Solubilité dans/miscibilité avec
l'eau: Entièrement miscible


· Coefficient de partage (n-octanol/eau): Non déterminé.
· Viscosité:
Dynamique: Non déterminé.
Cinématique: Non déterminé.


·Autres informations Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.


10 Stabilité et réactivité
·Réactivité Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.


(suite page 5)
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· Stabilité chimique Ce produit est stable dans des conditions normales.
· Décomposition thermique/conditions à éviter:
Pas de décomposition en cas de stockage et de manipulation conformes.
· Possibilité de réactions dangereuses Réactions aux acides puissants et aux alcalis.
·Conditions à éviter Chaleur excessive.
·Matières incompatibles: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
· Produits de décomposition dangereux:
Monoxyde de carbone et dioxyde de carbone
Oxydes nitriques (NOx)


11 Informations toxicologiques
· Informations sur les effets toxicologiques
· Toxicité aiguë
· Valeurs LD/LC50 déterminantes pour la classification: Aucun.
· Effet primaire d'irritation:
· Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée Légèrement irritant pour la peau et les muqueuses.
· Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire Légèrement irritant pour les yeux.
· Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis.


· Catégories cancérogènes
· IARC (Centre international de recherche sur le Cancer)
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


· NTP (Programme National de Toxicologie)
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


·OSHA-Ca (l'Occupational Safety & Health Administration)
Aucun des composants n’est listé.
· Voies d'exposition probables
Ingestion
Contact oculaire.
Contact cutané.
· Effets aigus (toxicité aiguë, irritation et corrosivité) Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
· Toxicité par administration répétée Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
· Effets CMR (cancérogène, mutagène et toxique pour la reproduction)
·Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis.
· Cancérogénicité Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis.
· Toxicité pour la reproduction
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis.
· Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles - exposition unique
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis.
· Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles - exposition répétée
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis.


(suite page 6)
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· Danger par aspiration
Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis.


12 Informations écologiques
· Toxicité
· Toxicité aquatique: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
· Persistance et dégradabilité Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
· Potentiel de bioaccumulation Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
·Mobilité dans le sol Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
·Autres indications écologiques:
· Indications générales: En général non polluant
·Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB
· PBT: Non applicable.
· vPvB: Non applicable.
·Autres effets néfastes Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.


13 Considérations relatives à l'élimination
·Méthodes de traitement des déchets
· Recommandation:
De petites quantités peuvent être mises en décharge avec les ordures ménagères.
De petites quantités peuvent être diluées avec beaucoup d'eau et éliminées. De plus grandes quantités
sont à éliminer conformément aux normes des autorités locales.
Les utilisateurs de ce matériel ont la responsabilité d’éliminer tout produit non-utilisé, ses résidus et ses
conteneurs en conformité avec toutes les lois et réglementations locales, provinciales et fédérales
pertinentes en matière de traitement, de stockage et d'élimination des déchets dangereux et non
dangereux.


· Emballages non nettoyés:
· Recommandation: Evacuation conformément aux prescriptions légales.


14 Informations relatives au transport
·Numéro ONU
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA néant


·Désignation officielle de transport de l'ONU
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA néant


·Classe(s) de danger pour le transport
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA
· Classe néant


(suite page 7)
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·Groupe d'emballage
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA néant


·Dangers pour l'environnement:
·Marine Pollutant: Non


· Précautions particulières à prendre par
l'utilisateur Non applicable.


· Transport en vrac conformément à l'annexe
II de la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC Non applicable.


15 Informations relatives à la réglementation
·Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de
sécurité, de santé et d'environnement
· États-Unis
· SARA
· SARA 302 Substance Très Dangereuse
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


· SARA 304 - Notification S'urgence en Cas de Rejet
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


· Section 355 (substances extrêmement dangereuses):
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


· Section 313 (Annonces chimiques toxiques spécifiques):
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


· Liste TSCA:
Tous les composants sont compris.
· Proposition 65, l'état de Californie
· Substances connues pour causer le cancer:
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


· Substances connues pour causer une toxicité sur les organes reproducteurs féminins:
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


· Substances connues pour causer une toxicité sur les organes reproducteurs masculins:
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


· Substances connues pour causer une toxicité sur le développement:
Aucun des composants n’est listé.
· Listes Cancérogènes
· EPA (Agence de protection de l’environnement)
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


(suite page 8)
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· IARC (Centre international de recherche sur le Cancer)
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


· NIOSH-Ca (Institut national de santé et sécurité au travail)
Aucun des composants n’est listé.


· Liste intérieure des substances (DSL) du Canada
Tous les composants sont compris.


· Évaluation de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été réalisée.


16 Autres informations
Ces indications sont fondées sur l'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie
quant aux propriétés du produit et ne donnent pas lieu à un rapport juridique contractuel.


· Acronymes et abréviations:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LD50: Dose létale médiane
LC50: Concentration létale médiane
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety
OSHA: Occupational Safety & Health
LDLo: Lowest Lethal Dose Observed
· Sources
Site Web, European Chemicals Agency (http://echa.europa.eu/)
Site Web, US EPA Substance Registry Services (services d'EPA pour les régistrations des substances)
(http://ofmpub.epa.gov/sor internet/registry/substreg/home/overview/home.do)
Site Web, Chemical Abstracts Registry, American Chemical Society (Registre des abstracts chimiques,
Société chimique d’Amérique)
(https://www.cas.org)
Patty's Industrial Hygiene, 6th ed., Rose, Vernon, ed. ISBN: ISBN: 978-0-470-07488-6
Casarett and Doull's Toxicology: The Basic Science of Poisons, 8th Ed., Klaasen, Curtis D., ed., ISBN:
978-0-07-176923-5.
Informations, y inclure les FDS, des fabricants spécifiques


FDS/SDS préparé par:
Société ChemTel / ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33602-2902 Etats-Unis
Appel Gratuit dans l´Amérique du Nord1-888-255-3924
Internationale +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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1 Identificación de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa
· Identificador del producto
· Nombre comercial: Chitosan Clarifier
· Código de producto: no hay otros identificadores
· Uso recomendado y restricciones de uso
· Uso recomendado: Acondicionador de agua
· Restricciones de uso: Comuníquese con el fabricante.
·Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad
· Fabricante/distribuidor:
NC Brands L.P.
40 Richards Ave
Norwalk, CT 06854
(800) 753-1233


· Teléfono de emergencia:
CHEMTREC
1-800-424-9300 (US/Canada)
+01 703-527-3887 (International)


2 Identificación de los peligros
·Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla
El producto no se ha clasificado de conformidad con el Sistema Globalmente Armonizado (GHS).


· Elementos de la etiqueta
· Elementos de las etiquetas del SAM suprimido
· Pictogramas de peligro suprimido
· Palabra de advertencia suprimido
· Indicaciónes de peligro suprimido
· Consejos de prudencia suprimido
·Otros peligros No hay otros riesgos no clasificados que han sido identificados.


3 Composición/información sobre los componentes
· Caracterización química: Mezclas
· Componentes peligrosos: Ninguno en las cantidades reportables.


4 Primeros auxilios
·Descripción de los primeros auxilios
· En caso de inhalación del producto:
La exposición improbable.
Suministrar aire fresco. En caso de trastornos, consultar al médico.
· En caso de contacto con la piel:
Lavar inmediatamente con agua.
En caso de irritación cutánea consultar a un médico.


( se continua en página 2 )
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· En caso de con los ojos:
Si es posible, quitar las lentes de contacto si se llevan.
Limpiar los ojos abiertos durante varios minutos con agua corriente. En caso de trastornos persistentes
consultar un médico.
· En caso de ingestión:
Enjuagar la boca y beber mucha agua.
No provocar el vómito y solicitar asistencia médica inmediata.
· Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados
Ligeramente irritante a la piel y las membranas mucosas.
Irrita los ojos.
Trastornos gástrica o intestinal cuando se ingieren.
Diarrea
· Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse
inmediatamente
No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.


5 Medidas de lucha contra incendios
·Medios de extinción
· Sustancias extintoras apropiadas:
El producto no es inflamable.
Combatir los incendios con medidas adaptados al ambiente circundante.
· Sustancias extintoras inapropiadas por razones de seguridad: Nada.
· Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla
Posible formación de gases tóxicos en caso de calentamiento o incendio.
·Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios
· Equipo especial de protección:
Llevar puesto un aparato de respiración autónomo.
Llevar puesto un traje de protección total.


6 Medidas en caso de vertido accidental
· Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia
Asegurarse de que haya suficiente ventilación.
· Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente:
En estado no diluido o no neutralizado, no dejar que se infiltre en aguas subterráneas, aguas superficiales
o en alcantarillados.
·Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza:
Quitar con material absorbente (arena, kieselgur, aglutinante de ácidos, aglutinante universal, aserrín).
Verter en depósitos apropiados de recuperación o desechables.
·Referencia a otras secciones
Ver capítulo 7 para mayor información sobre una manipulación segura.
Ver capítulo 8 para mayor información sobre el equipo personal de protección.


( se continua en página 3 )
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Para mayor información sobre cómo desechar el producto, ver capítulo 13.


7 Manipulación y almacenamiento
·Manipulación:
· Precauciones para una manipulación segura Utilícese sólo en zonas bien aireadas.
· Prevención de incendios y explosiones: No se requieren medidas especiales.
·Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades
· Almacenamiento:
· Exigencias con respecto al almacén y los recipientes:
El área de almacenamiento debe ser seco y bien ventilado.
· Normas en caso de un almacenamiento conjunto: No almacenar junto con alimentos.
·Usos específicos finales No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.


8 Controles de exposición/protección individual
· Parámetros de control
· Componentes con valores límite admisibles que deben controlarse en el puesto de trabajo:
El producto no contiene cantidades relevantes de substancias con valores límite que exijan un control en
el puesto de trabajo.
· DNEL No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
· PNEC No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
·Controles de la exposición
· Equipo de protección individual:
·Medidas generales de protección e higiene:
Se deben observar las medidas de seguridad para el manejo de productos químicos.
Mantener alejado de alimentos, bebidas y alimentos para animales.
· Controles de ingeniería: No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
· Protección respiratoria: No es necesario en condiciones normales de uso.
· Protección de manos:
No es necesario.
Para derrames, protección puede ser aconsejable.
Se recomienda guantes de contacto repetido o prolongado.
· Protección de ojos:


Gafas de protección


Siga las directrices nacionales pertinentes sobre el uso de gafas de protección.
· Protección del cuerpo: No es necesario en condiciones normales de uso.
· Limitación y control de la exposición ambiental Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente.


( se continua en página 4 )
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·Medidas de gestión de riesgos Ver capítulo 7 para mayor información adicional.


9 Propiedades físicas y químicas
· Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas
· Aspecto:
Forma: Liquido
Color: Diversos


·Olor: Inodoro
· Umbral olfativo: No determinado.


· valor pH a 20 °C (68 °F): 3-4,5
· Punto de fusión /campo de fusión: No determinado.
· Punto de ebullición /campo de ebullición: 100 °C (212 °F)
· Punto de inflamación: No aplicable.


· Inflamabilidad (sólido, gaseiforme): No aplicable.


· Temperatura de ignición: No determinado.


· Temperatura de descomposición: No determinado.


· Peligro de explosión: El producto no es explosivo.


· Límites de explosión:
Inferior: No determinado.
Superior: No determinado.


· Propiedades pirotransportadoras No determinado.


· Presión de vapor: No determinado.


· Densidad:
Densidad relativa No determinado.
Densidad de vapor No determinado.
Velocidad de evaporación No determinado.


· Solubilidad en / miscibilidad con
agua: Completamente mezclable.


· Coeficiente de reparto (n-octanol/agua): No determinado.
· Viscosidad:
Dinámica: No determinado.
Cinemática: No determinado.


·Otros datos No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.


10 Estabilidad y reactividad
·Reactividad No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.


( se continua en página 5 )
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· Estabilidad química El material es estable bajo condiciones normales.
· Descomposición térmica / condiciones que deben evitarse:
No se descompone si se almacena y maneja adecuadamente.
· Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas Reacciona con ácidos fuertes y álcalis.
·Condiciones que deben evitarse El calor excesivo.
·Materiales incompatibles: No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
· Productos de descomposición peligrosos:
Monóxido de carbono y dióxido de carbono
Óxidos azoicos (NOx)


11 Información toxicológica
· Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos
· Toxicidad aguda
· Valores LD/LC50 (dosis letal /dosis letal = 50%) relevantes para la clasificación: Nada.
· Efecto estimulante primario:
· Corrosión o irritación cutáneas Ligeramente irritante a la piel y las membranas mucosas.
· Lesiones o irritación ocular graves Ligeramente irritante a los ojos.
· Sensibilización respiratoria o cutánea
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
· IARC (Agencia Internacional para la Investigación sobre el Cáncer)
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


· NTP (Programa Nacional de Toxicología)
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


·OSHA-Ca (Administración de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional)
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista
· Vías probables de exposición:
ingestión
contacto visual
contacto con la piel
· Efectos agudos (toxicidad aguda, irritación y corrosividad)
No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
· Toxicidad por dosis repetidas No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
· Efectos CMR (carcinogenicidad, mutagenicidad y toxicidad para la reproducción)
·Mutagenicidad en células germinales
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
· Carcinogenicidad A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
· Toxicidad para la reproducción
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
· Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT) – exposición única
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.
· Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT) – exposición repetida
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.


( se continua en página 6 )







página: 6/8
Ficha de datos de seguridad


Según las normas de OSHA (SGA) y las normas WHMIS de la
Canadá


Fecha de impresión: 07.09.2016 Revisión: 07.09.2016


Nombre comercial: Chitosan Clarifier


( se continua en página 5 )


43.0


· Peligro de aspiración A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación.


12 Información ecológica
· Toxicidad
· Toxicidad acuática: No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
· Persistencia y degradabilidad No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
· Potencial de bioacumulación No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
·Movilidad en el suelo No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.
· Indicaciones medioambientales adicionales:
· Indicaciones generales: Por regla general, no es peligroso para el agua
·Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB
· PBT: No aplicable.
·mPmB: No aplicable.
·Otros efectos adversos No existen más datos relevantes disponibles.


13 Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación
·Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos
· Recomendación:
Pequeñas cantidades pueden ser desechadas con la basura doméstica.
Las pequeñas cantidades pueden diluirse con abundante agua y eliminarse. Es obligatorio eliminar las
grandes cantidades siguiendo las normativas de las autoridades locales.
El usuario de este material tiene la responsabilidad de disponer de material no utilizado, los residuos y los
recipientes en cumplimiento con todas las leyes locales, estatales y federales con respecto al tratamiento,
almacenamiento y eliminación de desechos peligrosos y no peligrosos.


· Embalajes sin limpiar:
· Recomendación: Eliminar conforme a las disposiciones oficiales.


14 Información relativa al transporte
·Número ONU
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA suprimido


·Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA suprimido


·Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA
· Clase suprimido


·Grupo de embalaje
· DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA suprimido


( se continua en página 7 )
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· Peligros para el medio ambiente:
· Contaminante marino: No


· Precauciones particulares para los
usuarios No aplicable.


· Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II
del Convenio MARPOL y el Código IBC No aplicable.


15 Información reglamentaria
·Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente
específicas para la sustancia o la mezcla
· Estados Unidos (EEUU)
· SARA
· Section 302 (Sustancia Extremadamente Peligrosa)
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


· Sección 355 (Sustancias peligrosas extrema)
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


· Sección 313 (Químicos tóxicos específicos)
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


· TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
todos los componentes están incluidos en una lista
· Proposición 65 (California)
·Químicas conocidas a causa cáncer:
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


·Químicas conocidas a causa toxicidad para la reproducción en hembras:
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


·Químicas conocidas a causa toxicidad para la reproducción en machos:
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


·Químicas conocidas a causa toxicidad del desarrollo:
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


· EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


· IARC / CIIC (International Agency for Research on Cancer/ El Centro Internacional de
Investigaciones sobre el Cáncer)
ninguno de los componentes está incluido en una lista


· Lista de sustancias domésticas (DSL) de Canadá / Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL)
todos los componentes están incluidos en una lista


( se continua en página 8 )







página: 8/8
Ficha de datos de seguridad


Según las normas de OSHA (SGA) y las normas WHMIS de la
Canadá


Fecha de impresión: 07.09.2016 Revisión: 07.09.2016


Nombre comercial: Chitosan Clarifier


( se continua en página 7 )


43.0


· Evaluación de la seguridad química:
Una evaluación de la seguridad química no se ha llevado a cabo.


16 Otra información
Los datos se fundan en el estado actual de nuestros conocimientos, pero no constituyen garantía alguna
de cualidades del producto y no generan ninguna relación jurídica contratual.


· Abreviaturas y acrónimos:
ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Concentración Letal, cincuenta por ciento
LC50: Dosis Letal promedio
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety
OSHA: Occupational Safety & Health
LDLo: Lowest Lethal Dose Observed
· Fuentes
Website, European Chemicals Agency (echa.europa.eu)
Website, US EPA Substance Registry Services (ofmpub.epa.gov/sor internet/registry/substreg/home/
overview/home.do)
Website, Chemical Abstracts Registry, American Chemical Society (www.cas.org)
Patty's Industrial Hygiene, 6th ed., Rose, Vernon, ed. ISBN: ISBN: 978-0-470-07488-6
Casarett and Doull's Toxicology: The Basic Science of Poisons, 8th Ed., Klaasen, Curtis D., ed., ISBN:
978-0-07-176923-5.
Safety Data Sheets, Individual Manufacturers


Ficha preparado por:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com





